stages of development without the consent of the Association or its members; provided, 
however, that said annexations, if any, must occur within twelve (12) years after the date 
of this instrument. 

(b)  Additional residential property and common area, consisting of not more 
than Two Thousand Five Hundred (2,500) acres, outside of the area described in the 
aforementioned Schedule A may be annexed to the properties and brought within the 
scheme of these Restrictions and the Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association 
in future stage of development without the consent of the Association or its members;

[...]

on High Rock Lake, as shown by the record maps thereof shall have a minimum size of 

40,000 square feet. 

2. Each single-family dwelling shall have an enclosed, heated living area (exclusive 

of open porches, garages, and other unheated spaces) not less than One Thousand Eight 

Hundred (1,800) square feet on the waterfront and One Thousand Four Hundred (1,400) 

square feet on the interior lots within the subdivision, regardless of the number of stories. 

The design, location, and construction of all improvements on each lot (regardless of 

when such improvements are made) and the landscaping of each lot must be approved in